

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.29 OF 2006

ANHAD

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. P.S. Narasimha, learned Additional Solicitor General for Union of India and Ms. Hemantika Wahi, learned counsel for State of Gujarat.

2. Learned counsel for the State of Gujarat submits that on 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2005, the subject C.D. was banned and pursuant to the ban order, Respondent No.4, Shabri-Kumbh Samaraho Aayojan Samiti, withdrew the circulation of such C.Ds. She submits that the Mela "Shri Shabri Kumbh 2006" went on peacefully and no untoward incident pursuant to the subject C.D. took place in the State of Gujarat. She assures the Court

that if such instances come to the notice of the police/State, prompt action will be taken by them, corrective and punitive, in accordance with law.

3. Having regard to the assurance made by the learned counsel for the State of Gujarat, which we accept, we are satisfied that since the controversy raised in the writ petition is not live, the matter should be set at rest.

4. Writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI.  
( R.M. LODHA )

.....J.  
( KURIAN JOSEPH )

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 25, 2014

.....J.  
( ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN )

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION(S) (CIVIL) NO(S). 29 OF 2006

ANHAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 25/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Divya Jyoti Jaipurjar, Adv.  
For Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Narasimha, ASG  
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Gios Antony, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. D.Bhar Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.  
For Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.  
For Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Writ petition is disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)